File No.	171220	Committee Item No.	Committee Item No.			
•	<u>.</u>	Poord Itom No	36			

### **COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee:		Date:	
Board of Sup	pervisors Meeting	Date:	November 28, 2017
Cmte Boar	_	Report	
	Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Lette MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Public Correspondence		or Report
OTHER			
	Public Works Order No. 186687 Planning Decision - February 10 Notice of Special Requirements Planning Commission Motion No Tax Certificates - October 19, 20 Final Maps	) <u>, 2017</u> - Febru 5. 19808	ary 7, 2017
Prepared by: Prepared by:	Brent Jalipa	Date:	November 21, 2017

[Final Map 9109 - 1353-9th-Avenue]

Motion approving Final Map 9109, a six residential unit condominium project, located at 1353-9th Avenue, being a subdivision of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 1764, Lot No. 010, and adopting findings pursuant to the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitled "FINAL MAP 9109", a six residential unit condominium project, located at 1353 9th Avenue, being a subdivision of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 1764, Lot No. 010, comprising four sheets, approved November 6, 2017, by Department of Public Works Order No. 186687 is hereby approved and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map 9109; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the Planning Department, by its letter dated February 10, 2017, that the proposed subdivision is consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk's Statement as set forth herein; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and amendments thereto.

RECOMMENDED:

Mohammed Nuru

Director of Public Works

**DESCRIPTION APPROVED:** 

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS

City and County Surveyor

Public Works
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

#### City and County of San Francisco

#### San Francisco Public Works

Office of the City and County Surveyor 1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor San Francisco, Ca 94103

(415) 554-5827 www.SFPublicWorks.org



Edwin M. Lee, Mayor Mohammed Nuru, Director

Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor

Public Works Order No: 186687

#### CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVING FINAL MAP 9109, 1353 9th AVENUE, A 6 UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 1764-010

A 6 UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

The City Planning Department in its letter dated February, 10, 2017 stated that the subdivision is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map.

Transmitted herewith are the following:

- 1. One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map one (1) copy in electronic format.
- One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the "Final Map 9109", each comprising 4 sheets.
- 3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes.
- 4. One (1) copy of the letter dated February, 10, 2017, from the City Planning Department finding the subdivision consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code Section 101.1.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:



11/6/2017 11/6/2017

### X Bruce R. Storrs

Storrs, Bruce City and County Surveyor Signed by: Storrs, Bruce

#### X Mohammed Nuru

Nuru, Mohammed Director, DPW Signed by: Nuru, Mohammed



## City and County of San Francisco San Francisco Public Works · Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping PUBLIC WORKS 1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor · San Francisco, CA 94103 sfpublicworks.org · tel 415-554-5810 · fax 415-554-6161



## **TENTATIVE MAP DECISION**

e; August 17, 2016	Project	ID:9109		
	Project Ty	pe:6 Units Condo Cor	nversion	
partment of City Planning	Address#	StreetName	Block	Lot
50 Mission Street, Suite 400	1353	09TH AVE	1764	010
n Francisco, CA 94103	Tentative Map I	Referral	<b>'</b>	<b>'</b>
Attention: Mr. Scott F. Sanchez				
Please review and respond to this re	eferral within 30 days i	n accordance with the Subd	livision Map Act.	
-	Sincerely,			
	for, Bruce R. Storrs, P. City and County Surv.			
	for, Bruce R. Storrs, P City and County Surv			
	has been reviewed by be has been the Tentatived on the attached find environmental review	the Planning Department a e Map is consistent with the lings. The subject referral is	e General Plan and t s exempt from Calif	he Priority Policies ornia
The subject Tentative Map provisions of the Planning Code. Or of Planning Code Section 101.1 bas Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)	chas been reviewed by a balance, the Tentatived on the attached find environmental review CEQA Determination Enhance by has been reviewed by	the Planning Department ase Map is consistent with the lings. The subject referral is as pate, based the Planning Department a	e General Plan and t s exempt from Calif d on the attached cho	he Priority Policies ornia ecklist.
The subject Tentative Map provisions of the Planning Code. Or of Planning Code Section 101.1 bas Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) categorically exempt Class, C	city and County Survey has been reviewed by a balance, the Tentative had on the attached find environmental review CEQA Determination Enhance has been reviewed by bject to the attached co	the Planning Department are Map is consistent with the lings. The subject referral is a vas pate, based the Planning Department anditions.	e General Plan and to s exempt from Calif d on the attached cho	he Priority Policies ornia ecklist.
The subject Tentative Map provisions of the Planning Code. Or of Planning Code Section 101.1 bas Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) categorically exempt Class, C	chas been reviewed by a balance, the Tentatived on the attached find environmental review CEQA Determination Enhas been reviewed by bject to the attached color ion 19808 and Notice whas been reviewed by the has been reviewed by the has been reviewed by	the Planning Department are Map is consistent with the lings. The subject referral is as Date, based the Planning Department anditions.  of Special Restrictions 2017 the Planning Department a	e General Plan and to s exempt from Calif d on the attached choosed and does comply wit 7K405649	he Priority Policies ornia ecklist. h applicable
The subject Tentative Map provisions of the Planning Code. Or of Planning Code Section 101.1 bas Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) categorically exempt Class, C  The subject Tentative Map provisions of the Planning Code sub Planning Commission Mot  The subject Tentative Map	chas been reviewed by a balance, the Tentatived on the attached find environmental review CEQA Determination Enhas been reviewed by bject to the attached color ion 19808 and Notice whas been reviewed by the has been reviewed by the has been reviewed by	the Planning Department are Map is consistent with the lings. The subject referral is as Date, based the Planning Department anditions.  of Special Restrictions 2017 the Planning Department a	e General Plan and to s exempt from Calif d on the attached choosed and does comply wit 7K405649	he Priority Policies ornia ecklist. h applicable

RECORDING REQUESTED BY

And When Recorded Mail To:

Name: Byron Hing, et al.,

Address: 1353 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue

City: San Francisco

State: California, Zip: 94122

San Francisco Assessor-Recorder Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder

DOC-2017-K405649-00

Check Number 0105

Tuesday, FEB 07, 2017 09:25:44

Ttl Pd \$63.00

Rcpt # 0005549321

dm2/DM/1-17

(Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use)

We, Melvin Jay Rabeck and Pamela Fern Rabeck, Trustees of the Rabeck Living Trust, dated 05/07/2010; Danny Tan, a single man; Chi Nicolas Nhan, a single man; Vi Nhan, a single man; Tony Kong and Daisy Chan Kong, Trustees of the Tony and Daisy Kong Family Trust, dated October 10, 2004; Byron Hing and Liza Hing, Trustees of the Byron and Liza Hing Revocable Trust, dated June 24, 2008; and Julie Alonso, an unmarried woman; the owners of that certain real property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California more particularly described as follows (or see attached sheet marked "Exhibit A" on which property is more fully described).

BEING ASSESSOR'S BLOCK: 1764, LOT: 010;

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1353 9TH AVENUE;

hereby give notice that there are special restrictions on the use of said property under Part II, Chapter II of the San Francisco Municipal Code (Planning Code)

Said Restrictions consist of conditions attached to the approval of Condominium Conversion Application No 2016-010889CND by the Planning Department as a referral from the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping, Project ID 9109

The tentative map filed with the present application indicates that the subject building at 1353 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue is a six-unit building located in the Inner Sunset NCD (Neighborhood Commercial District) Zoning District. The subject lot is approximately 3,000 square feet in area. On lot of this size within the Inner Sunset NCD Zoning District, a maximum of four dwelling units can be considered legal and conforming to the Planning Code. Therefore, the remaining two units must be considered legal, nonconforming dwelling units.

## The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are:

1 That two of the dwelling units shall be designated as nonconforming dwelling units if and

when any future expansion occurs Section 181 of the Planning Code provides that a nonconforming use, and any structure occupied by such a use shall not be enlarged, intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b) of the Code

- 2. That the remaining four dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply
- 3 Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted
- The property owners shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco, except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

<u> </u>	<u>-</u>		Byron Hing, Trustee	
Dated: (Month, Day)	30, <u>20 / 3</u>	<u> </u>	(Printed Name)  San Francis (O)  (City)	, California.
	·		Liza Hing, Trustee	ļ
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	~_
Dated:(Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.
(Signature)			Tony Kong , Trustee (Printed Name)	
Dated:(Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.
		•	Daisy Chan Kong, Trus	tee
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:(Month, Day)	<u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.
(Wolldi, Day)			(Oily)	

when any future expansion occurs. Section 181 of the Planning Code provides that a nonconforming use, and any structure occupied by such a use shall not be enlarged, intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b) of the Code.

- 2. That the remaining four dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owners shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

			Byron Hing, Trustee	
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:	, 20	at		, California.
(Month, Day)			(City)	
1	- Trust	م م		
(Signature)	7 1400		Liza Hing, Trustee (Printed Name)	
Dated: January 23		at	San Francisco	, California.
(Month, Day)			(City)	
			Tony Kong , Trustee	
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:	, 20	at		, California.
(Month, Day)			(City)	
			Daisy Chan Kong, Trus	tee
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:	, <u>20</u>	at		, California.
(Month, Day)			(City)	

when any future expansion occurs. Section 181 of the Planning Code provides that a nonconforming use, and any structure occupied by such a use shall not be enlarged, intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b) of the Code.

- That the remaining four dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owners shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

			<u></u>	Byron Hing, Trustee	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated: _		<u>, 20</u>	_at		_, California.
	(Month, Day)			(City)	
				•	
				<u>Liza Hing, Trustee</u>	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:		. 20	_at		, California.
	(Month, Day)			(City)	
					10 0 1 0 11
				Tony Kong , Trustee	akg Anthory
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:	)an //	. 20	_at _	Granite Boy	, California.
	(Month, Day)			(City) See attache	d for Notarization
$O_{M}$	40 / Onla				•
(Signature)		<u> </u>		Daisy Chan Kong, Trust (Printed Name)	·CC
Dated: _	Jan 11 (Month, Day)	<u>, 20   7</u>	at	Granite Bay	_, California.
			Pane	2 of 4 (City) sec attache	d for

·				<u></u>	
-					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del></del>			<del>-</del>
_			• •		
			Chi Nicholas Nhan	<b>\</b>	Notary
Signature)		-	(Printed Name)	JAL	
	<b>.</b>			nce	noroledgin
Dated: Decombo Day	<u> 2016</u>	at	Sm Facus	, California.	ì
(Month, Day)	•		(City)		
					attaches
	•				
<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	<u>Vi Nhan</u>		
Signature)			(Printed Name)	<b>\</b>	
Dated: 12-30-2	0/6_20	at_	San Francisco	, California	
(Month, Day)			(City)		
			Julie Alonso		•
Signature)			(Printed Name)		
Dated:		at _		, California.	
(Month, Day)			(City)		
			Danny Tan		<b>y</b>
Signature)			(Printed Name)		
Dated:	20	at_		, California.	
(Month, Day)	, <u>&amp;y</u>	a	(City)	, Calliolilla.	
			Melvin Jay Rabeck, T	rust <u>ee</u>	_
(Signature)			(Printed Name)		
Dated:	. 20	at		, California.	
(Month, Day)			(City)		
			Mansala Para Bakaala	Turates	
Signature)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Pamela Fern Rabeck (Printed Name)	, ilustee	
				<b></b>	
Dated:	, <u>20</u>	at		, California.	
(Month, Day)			(City)		

(Signature)		_	Chi Nicholas Nhan (Printed Name)	
Dated:(Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.
Signature)		<u> </u>	Vi Nhan (Printed Name)	
Dated:	, <u>20</u>	at		, California.
(Month, Day)			(City)	
$\lambda \lambda $	M-C	<u></u>	Julie Alonso	
Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated: 100	20 7	at	San francisco	, California.
(Month, Day)		at	(City)	, CalliUlilla.
(Signature)			Danny Tan (Printed Name)	
Matad.	20	-4		California.
Dated:(Month, Day)		at	(City)	, California.
	•		Melvin Jay Rabeck, To	rustee
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:	, <u>20</u>	at		, California.
(Month, Day)			(City)	
(Signature)			Pamela Fern Rabeck, (Printed Name)	Trustee
			- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Dated:(Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.
(mond bay)			(~iv)	

	•	_		<b>-</b> - <b>-</b>	!
, <b>~</b> -	1				
		—	<b></b>		
(Signature)			<del></del>	Chi Nicholas Nhan (Printed Name)	
Dated:	/Adamship David	, <u>20</u>	at	1 Catao	, Californi
	(Month, Day)	••		(City)	
				Vi Nhan	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Datad.		20	~4		, Californi
Dated:	(Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, Callioffii
(O. a. a. b )				Julie Alonso	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:	(A A = -4) - F2 )	<u>, 20</u>	at	//\.\.\	, Californi
	(Month, Day)			(City)	
				Dans Tan	
(Signature)				Danny Tan (Printed Name)	
	12/17	16	_		
Dated:	(Month, Day)	<u>20</u> / b	at	San Framis Co (City)	, Californi
				Melvin Jay Rabeck,	<u>Trustee</u>
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:		, <u>20</u>	at		, Californi
	(Month, Day)			(City)	
				Damala Care Dahada	Terretoo
(Signature)				Pamela Fern Rabeck (Printed Name)	, irustee
-					
Dated:		, 20	at		, Californi

-					
	• <b>-</b>	-		<i>j</i> 	
	•			Chi Nicholas Nhan	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:		, 20	at		, California.
	(Month, Day)			(City)	
				<u>Vi Nhan</u>	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:		, 20	at		, California.
	(Month, Day)			(City)	
				Julie Alonso	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:		<u>, 20</u>	at		, California.
	(Month, Day)			(City)	
•				Danny Tan	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:	(Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.
					•
<u></u>	elin Jay	Jeh	1/rus		<u>rustee</u>
(Signature)	<i>U, "'</i>		<b>,</b>	(Printed Name)	
Dated:	/ 2 / 7 (Month, Day)	, <u>20</u> _/_	at	12 (Oliv)	, California.
		<b>)</b> ,	1		
Jane L	4	Takak	Just		Trustee
(Signature)		<b>7</b>		(Printed Name)	
Dated:	/ <u> </u>	<u>20 / (</u>	2_at	San Gose (Ghy)	, California.

Each signature must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary Public Certification(s) and Official Notarial Seal(s).

\$\$\f\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\	<u>`````````````````````````````````````</u>
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California )	
State of California (County of San Francis (San )	
On January 30, 2017 before me, Am	MA. Sellier, notary Public, Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Byron Hina	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in e/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument.
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
V	VITNESS my hand and official seal.
	ignature and Sillin
My Comm. Expires Nov 13, 2020	Signature of Notary Public
	Ź.
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this is	nformation can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:	Restriction Document Date: 130/17
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Trtle(s):
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	□ Partner - □ Limited □ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:Signer Is Representing:	Other:Signer Is Representing:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

State of California -			
County of Sen Frances			
On //23/17		Connie Ho (here insert name and ti	tle of the officer)
personally appeared	nd acknowledge and that by his/help	d to me that he/she/they/their signature(s) on the ins	executed the same in
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU paragraph is true and correct	RY under the la	ws of the State of Califor	nia that the foregoing
WITNESs my hand and official seal			
Signature		(5	Seal)
		CONNIE HO COMM # 2004125 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFOR	NIA Q

## California All-Purpose Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

**State of California** 

**County of Placer** 

On January 11, 2017 before me, Alex Sandvik, Notary Public, personally appeared ANTHONY KONG and DAISY CHAN KONG who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ALEX SANDVIK
Commission # 2097901
Notary Public - California
Placer County
My Comm Expires Jan 29, 2019

Signature My Small

**Alex Sandvik** 

My Commission Expires: Jan. 29, 2019

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California  County of San Francisco  Date  Date  Vi Nhan and Chi Nhan  Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in the person(s), and that by his/Mer/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  PRITI PARIKH COMM # 2113091 COMM # 21
Signature of Notary Public  Place Notary Seal Above
OPTIONAL.  Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document  itle or Type of Documentinotice of Special Restrictions Document Date: 12/30/16  lumber of Pages: 4 plus Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name:   Signer's Name:   Corporate Officer — Title(s):   Corporate Officer — Title(s):   Corporate Officer — Title(s):   Corporate Officer — Title(s):   Partner —
Igner is Representing: Signer is Representing:

关注(2015)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)(1916年)

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.		
State of California County of San Francisco		)
On January 31, 2017	before me,	Allen Beard, Notary Public
		(insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instruments/her/the/r authorized capacity(in person(s)), or the entity upon behavior	nt and acknowes), and that the	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/they signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal.	ALLEN BEARD COMM #2017884

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the tru thfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

	State of California County of San Partuice  County of San Partuice  Output  Description  Output  Description  Output  Description  Desc
. <b>,</b>	On Dir. 27. 2016 before me, ZNOLWANG NAWG MANAPALIC (insert name and title of the officer)
	personally appeared
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  ZHOUYANG WANG COMM #2066218 Notary Public - California San Francisco County
	Signature (Seal)



Scanner Enabled Stores should scan this form

DSG5350CA (Rev01-01/15)

Manual Submission Route to Deposit Operations

# All-purpose Acknowledgment California only

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	
County of SANTA CLARA	
on 12/17/16 before me, Kapen E	(here insert name and title of the officer),
personally appeared MEZVIN RABECK AND	PAMEZA RABETK
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	KAREN ELIZABETH PECK  COMM. #2125284  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA & SANTA CLARA COUNTY  My Commission Expires 08/29/2019
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct	Notary Seal
Signature WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Description of Attached Document	
Type or Title of Document NOTICE OF SPECIA	MESTRICTIONS UNDE
Document Date 12/17/16 Number of	of Pages
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above	
•	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

## EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of California, and is described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly line of 9th Avenue, distant thereon 250 feet Northerly from the Northerly line of Judah Street; running thence Northerly along the Westerly line of 9th Avenue 25 feet; thence at a right angle Westerly 120 feet; thence at a right angle Southerly 25 feet; thence at a right angle Easterly 120 feet to the point of beginning.

Being a portion of Outside Land Block No. 581.

Assessor's Lot 010; Block 1764



## SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Subject to: (Sele	ct only if applicable)
☐ Affordable Ho	ousing (Sec. 415)

☐ Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413)

☐ Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412)

☐ First Source Hiring (Admin. Code)

☐ Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414)

□ Other

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Reception: 415.558.6378

Fax:

Planning Information: 415.558.6377

+ax: 415.558.6409

Case No.:

2016-010889CND

Project Address:

1353 9th Avenue

Zoning:

Inner Sunset NCD (Neighborhood Commercial District)

**Planning Commission Motion No. 19808** 

**HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 8, 2016** 

40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot:

1764/010

Project Sponsor:

Boyd McSparran

Goldstein, Gellman, Melbostad, Harris & McSparran, LLP

1388 Sutter Street, Suite 1000 San Francisco, CA 94109

Staff Contact:

Laura Ajello - (415) 575-9142

laura.ajello@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE REVIEW FOR CONSISTENCY WITH THE GENERAL PLAN TO ALLOW A CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION SUBDIVISION OF A THREE-STORY SIX-UNIT BUILDING INTO RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUMS WITHIN THE INNER SUNSET NCD (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERICAL DISTRICT) ZONING DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

#### **PREAMBLE**

On August 17, 2016, Boyd McSparran (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed an application with the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Use and Mapping for Planning Department review to allow the Condominium Conversion Subdivision of a three-story, six-unit building into residential condominiums within the Inner Sunset NCD (Neighborhood Commercial District) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District. The subject building is considered a legal use as the Report of Residential Building Record indicates that the legal authorized occupancy and use is a six-unit dwelling.

On December 8, 2016, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter "Commission") conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Condominium Conversion Subdivision Application No. 2016-010889CND.

Section 1396, Article 9 of the Subdivision Code of the City and County of San Francisco sets forth the following rules and regulations for condominium conversions:

- A. Units may be converted to condominiums so long as they meet the requirements of the Expedited Conversion Program per the Subdivision Code. An exception is provided for two-unit buildings where both units are owner-occupied for one year.
- B. The following categories of buildings may be converted to condominiums:
  - Buildings consisting of four units or less in which at least one of the units has been occupied continuously by one of the owners of record for five years prior to the date of application for conversion.
  - ii. Buildings consisting of six units or less in which at least three of the units have been occupied continuously by three of the owners of record for five years prior to the date of application for conversion.

The Subdivision Code requires that the Planning Commission hold a public hearing to review condominium conversion subdivisions containing five to six units for consistency with the General Plan where at least one unit is residential. The Code calls for a sales program which promotes affirmative action in housing, a non-transferable tenant right of first-refusal to purchase the unit occupied by the tenant and various relocation requirements, including the right to a \$1,000 relocation payment.

The Subdivision Code further provides for a lifetime lease for all tenants aged 62 years or older and/or are permanently disabled, and requires that no less than 40 percent of the tenants either have signed Intent to Purchase forms or be in a position of accepting such a lifetime lease. The Code prohibits any increase in rents while the conversion application is pending before the City.

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") as a Class 1 categorical exemption.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff and other interested parties.

**MOVED**, that the Commission hereby approves the Condominium Conversion Subdivision requested in Application No. 2016-010889CND based on the following findings:

#### **FINDINGS**

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

- 2. The applicant requests Planning Department review of a Condominium Conversion Subdivision Application to allow for the conversion of the multi-unit building.
- 3. As required by Section 1396 of the San Francisco Subdivision Code, at least three of the units have been owner occupied continuously by one or more of the owners of record for five years prior to the date of application for conversion.
- 4. Tenants in the subject building were notified of their right-of-first refusal to purchase the unit they occupy, as required by the Subdivision Code, and of other rights to which they are entitled under provisions of the same Code.
- 5. A search of the Rent Board database did not show any tenant petitions or eviction notices filed with the Rent Board in the last 5 years.
- 6. On balance, the Project is consistent with the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan, as follows:

#### HOUSING ELEMENT

#### **Objectives and Policies**

#### **OBJECTIVE 2:**

RETAIN EXISTING HOUSING UNITS, AND PROMOTE SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE STANDARDS, WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING AFFORDABILITY.

#### Policy 2.4:

Promote improvements and continued maintenance to existing units to ensure long term habitation and safety.

Property owners are required to correct outstanding code violations identified in a Physical Inspection Report issued by the Department of Building Inspection (DBI). All work must be completed and a DBI Certificate of Final Completion must be issued prior to DPW approval.

#### **OBJECTIVE 3:**

PROTECT THE AFFORDABILITY OF THE EXISTING HOUSING STOCK, ESPECIALLY RENTAL UNITS.

#### Policy 3.3:

Maintain balance in affordability of existing housing stock by supporting affordable moderate ownership opportunities.

Conversions of rental stock to condominiums help achieve affordable homeownership, providing a category of housing stock for moderate income housing needs. Through the Expedited Conversion Program, properties are eligible to convert from rental units to ownership status so long as owner-occupancy requirements are met.

- 7. **Planning Code Section 101.1(b)** establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said policies in that:
  - A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.
    - The proposal would have no adverse effect upon existing neighborhood-serving retail uses as it is a change in form of residential tenure.
  - B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.
    - The proposal is a change in form of residential tenure and would not alter the existing housing and neighborhood character of the vicinity.
  - C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
    - No housing would be removed for this project.
  - D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood parking.
    - The proposal is a change in form of residential tenure and would not affect public transit or neighborhood parking.
  - E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.
    - The proposal is a change in form of residential tenure and would not involve the industrial or service sectors of the City.
  - F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an earthquake.
    - The proposal is subject to inspection by the Department of Building Inspection and will be required to make any code required repairs, including those related to life safety issues, prior to the recordation of the final condominium subdivision map.
  - G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
    - The proposal is a change in form of residential tenure and would not affect landmarks or historic buildings.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

The proposal is a change in form of residential tenure and would not affect public parks or open space.

- 8. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.
- 9. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Condominium Conversion Subdivision would promote the health, safety and welfare of the City.

#### **DECISION**

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, Department staff and other interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings and all other written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Condominium Conversion Subdivision Application No. 2016-010889CND.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on December 8, 2016.

Jonas P. Ionin

Commission Secretary

AYES:

Fong, Hillis, Johnson, Koppel, Melgar, Moore

NAYS:

None

ABSENT:

Richards

ADOPTED:

December 8, 2016

**Property Tax Section** 



José Cisneros, Treasurer

## CERTIFICATE OF REDEMPTIONS OFFICER SHOWING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID.

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according to the records of my office, there are no liens against the subdivision designated on the map entitled:

Block No. 1764 Lot No. 010

Address: 1353 09Th Ave

for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

Dundels

**David Augustine, Tax Collector** 

The above certificate pertains to taxes and special assessments collected as taxes for the period prior to this current tax year.

Dated this 19th day of October. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2017. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.



#### CERTIFICATE SHOWING TAXES A LIEN, BUT NOT YET DUE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that the subdivision designated on the map entitled is subject to the following City & County property taxes and Special Assessments which are a lien on the property but which taxes are not yet due:

Block No. 1764 Lot No. 010

Address: 1353 09Th Ave

Estimated probable assessed value of property within the proposed Subdivision/Parcel

Map: \$3,073,264

Established or estimated tax rate: 1.2000%

Estimated taxes liened but not yet due: \$36,028.00

Amount of Assessments not yet due: \$927.00

These estimated taxes and special assessments have been paid.

**David Augustine, Tax Collector** 

Denol 15

Dated this 19th day of October. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2017. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.

OWNERS' STATEMENT:	
WE HEREBY STATE THAT WE ARE THE ONLY OWNERS OF THE REAL F SUBDIVIDED AND SHOWN ON THIS MAP, AND DO HEREBY CONSENT TO PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF THIS MAP ENTITLED "FINAL MAP	O THE
N WITNESS WHEREOF, WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVE CAUSED THIS ST TO BE EXECUTED.	
OWNERS:	
MELVIN JAY RABECK, TRUSTEE OF THE	
RABECK LIVING TRUST, DATED 05/07/2010	
PAMELA FERN RABECK TRUSTEE OF THE RABECK LIVING TRUST, DATED 05/07/2010	
J. J.	200
DANNY TAN	
CHI-NICHOLAS NHAN	
WHAN	
TONY KONG, TRUSTEE OF THE TONY AND DAISY KONG FAMILY TRUST, DATED OCTOBER 10, 2004	
DAISY CHAN KONG, TRUSTEE OF THE TONY AND DAISY	
KONG FAMILY TRUST, DATED OCTOBER 10, 2004	
BYRON HING, TRUSTEE OF THE BYRON AND LIZA HING REVOCABLE TRUST OF JUNE 24, 2008	
HING REVOCABLE TROST OF JOINE 24, 2008	
LIZA HING, TRUSTEE OF THE BYRON AND LIZA HING REVOCABLE TRUST OF JUNE 24, 2008	
JULIE ALONSO	-
TOLLE ALONSO	
TRUSTEE/BENEFICIARY:	
Pat Mal	
Stort M. Odu > Stephen H. Adams Sr. Vice President SIGNED PRINTED NAME TITLE & COMP.	<u>Sterling</u> 130 ANY
BENEFICIARY:	
KWOK CHUNG WONG, TRUSTEE OF THE KWOK CHUNG WONG	
AND HAR KWAN LUK REVOCABLE TRUST DATED 2003	
HAR KWAN LUK, TRUSTEE OF THE KWOK CHUNG WONG AND HAR KWAN LUK REVOCABLE TRUST DATED 2003	
AND THE TOTAL EST NETGONDER WOOT BALLS 2000	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY	
BY:	
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FR	ANCISCO

### SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:

THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME, OR UNDER MY DIRECTION, AND IS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCE, AT THE REQUEST OF BYRON HING IN FEBRUARY OF 2016. I HEREBY STATE THAT ALL THE MONUMENTS ARE OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE POSITIONS INDICATED AND THAT THE MONUMENTS ARE SUFFICIENT TO ENABLE THE SURVEY TO BE RETRACED, AND THAT THIS FINAL MAP SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CONDITIONALLY APPROVED TENTATIVE MAP.



DATE: SEPTEMBER 19, 2017

RICHARD L. LANGFORD, P.L.S. 6895 LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE: JUNE 30, 2019

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' APPROVAL:

\_, 20\_\_\_, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVED AND PASSED MOTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_, A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN FILE NO.

### CLERK'S STATEMENT:

I, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY STATE THAT SAID BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BY ITS MOTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ ADOPTED 20\_\_\_, APPROVED THIS MAP ENTITLED "FINAL MAP 9109." IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MY HAND AND CAUSED THE SEAL OF THE

> \_ DATE: \_\_ CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE TO BE AFFIXED.

THIS MAP IS APPROVED THIS 6TH DAY OF November , 2017, BY ORDER NO. 186687

\_\_\_ DATE: MOHAMMED NURU DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ADVISORY AGENCY CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### TAX STATEMENT:

I, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY STATE THAT THE SUBDIVIDER HAS FILED A STATEMENT FROM THE TREASURER AND TAX COLLECTOR OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, SHOWING THAT ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF HIS OR HER OFFICE THERE ARE NO LIENS AGAINST THIS SUBDIVISION OR ANY PART THEREOF FOR UNPAID STATE, COUNTY, MUNICIPAL OR LOCAL TAXES, OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED AS TAXES.

DATED \_\_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:

I HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS MAP; THAT THE SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS IT APPEARED ON THE TENTATIVE MAP, AND ANY APPROVED ALTERATION THEREOF; THAT ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND ANY LOCAL ORDINANCES APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF THE APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH: AND THAT I AM SATISFIED THIS MAP IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT.

BRUCE R. STORRS, CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

DATE: 00 TO B.B.R 31 2017

BRUCE R. STORRS PLS 6914



### RECORDER'S STATEMENT:

FILED THIS	DAY OF	M. IN BOOK	0
CONDOMINIUM MAPS	, AT PAGES	, AT THE REQUEST OF RICHARD LANGFORD, PL	LS

SIGNED:

COUNTY RECORDER CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## FINAL MAP 9109

A SIX UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 AS DOCUMENT 2015-K131724-00 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA A PORTION OF OUTSIDE LAND BLOCK 681

JULY 2017

LANGFORD LAND SURVEYING 424 PRESTON COURT LIVERMORE, CA 94551 PHONE (510) 530-5200 JOB#15-1956 DRAWING=1956COND.DWG

SHEET 1 OF 4

APN 1764-010, 1353 9TH AVENUE #1-6

### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SON FRANCISCO ON 8/20/2017

BEFORE ME CONOLINE HINOKO WOLS

PERSONALLY APPEARED MELVIN JAY RABECK WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE

PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

SIGNATURE - aralin Hand when PRINTED NAME CANOLINE HINDER WEDE (SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED)

PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS SOM FRANCISCO COMMISSION EXPIRES \_ 6/21/ 2019 COMMISSION NUMBER 2113061

### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SON FRONCISCO ON 8720/2017

BEFORE ME, CAROLINE HINOKO WOLG

PERSONALLY APPEARED PAMELA FERN RABECK WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

SIGNATURE Caralin Handles Won PRINTED NAME CONDLINE HOUSE WODE (SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED) PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS SON FLONEISCO

COMMISSION EXPIRES \_ 6/21/2019 

### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ON 8/20/2017

BEFORE ME, CANOLINE HINDED WOOD , NOTARY PUBLIC,

PERSONALLY APPEARED DANNY TAN

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

SIGNATURE and when the word PRINTED NAME CAROLINS HIMORE WOODS

(SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED) PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS SAN PLANEISES

COMMISSION EXPIRES \_ 6/21/2019 

### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SON FRANCISCO

BEFORE ME. CAROLINS HINORO WODE

PERSONALLY APPEARED CHI NICHOLAS NHAN WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL SIGNATURE SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME SANDEMS HONDED ENDAS

(SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED) PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS

COMMISSION EXPIRES \_ 6/2 1/2019 COMMISSION NUMBER 2113061

### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIBORNIA COUNTY OF SON ZAONCISCO ON 8720/2017

BEFORE ME, CAROLIDE HIROKS WONG

PERSONALLY APPEARED VI NHAN WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

SIGNATURE - Stand way PRINTED NAME CANDLINE HINDRE LONG (SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED) PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS

COMMISSION EXPIRES \_ C/2./2019 COMMISSION NUMBER 211306/

### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CHICANIA COUNTY OF PURE ON 8/28/1 D WHITE BEFORE ME,\_ PERSONALLY APPEARED TONY KONG

, NOTARY PUBLIC,

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

3060

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME DWHITS

(SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED)

PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/4/15 COMMISSION NUMBER 2/00278

### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF \_ COUNTY OF PLACES ON 8/28/17

. NOTARY PUBLIC.

BEFORE ME,\_\_ PERSONALLY APPEARED DAISY CHAN KONG

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME VWHITE

(SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED)

PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS - AGEN

COMMISSION EXPIRES 1/15/15 COMMISSION NUMBER 2/00278

## OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIBRAIN COUNTY OF Son Francisco

BEFORE ME, CANOLIDE HEROKO WONG

PERSONALLY APPEARED BYRON HING

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL SIGNATURE - 200 Havil Dong

PRINTED NAME COLUMN HINDED LOS 24 (SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED) PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS SON FLONESSCO

COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/21/2019 COMMISSION NUMBER 2113061

## FINAL MAP 9109

A SIX UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 AS DOCUMENT 2015-K131724-00 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA A PORTION OF OUTSIDE LAND BLOCK 681

JULY 2017

LANGFORD LAND SURVEYING 424 PRESTON COURT LIVERMORE, CA 94551 PHONE (510) 530-5200 JOB#15-1956 DRAWING=1956COND.DWG

SHEET 2 OF 4

APN 1764-010, 1353 9TH AVENUE #1-6

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY TO IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT STATE OF COUNTY OF SAMEROMCISCO ON 8/20/2017  BEFORE ME, CARROLLE HIROGO ON NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED LIZA HING WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUME AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S).	HE ENT
COUNTY OF SAMERACISCO ON 8/20/2017 BEFORE ME, CARDLINE HIRORO WOODS, NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED LIZA HING WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUME AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON	ENT
BEFORE ME, CARBLINE HIROS WIDENCE TO BE THE PERSONALLY APPEARED LIZA HING WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUME AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON	ENT
WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUME AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON	ENT
BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.	
I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE- OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL	
PRINTED NAME CONOLINS HINGED WORDS	
(SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED)  PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS	
COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/21/2019 COMMISSION NUMBER 21/306/	
OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:	
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY TIDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT	IS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SON FRANCISCO ON 8/20/2017 BEFORE ME, CAROLINE HINDRO WODS, NOTARY PUBLIC,	
PERSONALLY APPEARED <b>JULIE ALONSO</b> WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUME AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.	ENT
CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. MITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL	
SIGNATURE Carelin Hands Wong	
SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED)	
PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS San FRANCISCO	
COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/21/2019 COMMISSION NUMBER 211306/	
BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:	
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMEN	E IS
STATE OF COUNTY OF ON	
BEFORE ME,, NOTARY PUBLIC,	
PERSONALLY APPEARED KWOK CHUNG WONG WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE TO PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUM AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON	IEN <sup>-</sup> R
BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.  I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE	7250

OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS ----

(SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED)

SIGNATURE \_\_\_\_\_

PRINTED NAME \_\_\_\_

COMMISSION EXPIRES \_\_\_\_

COMMISSION NUMBER \_

### BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF California COUNTY OF SCIN Francisco
ON September 17, 2017
BEFORE ME, DMITRIY GLAZER \_\_, NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED HAR KWAN LUK WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(8) IS/ARE-SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(HES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

PRINTED NAME DMITRIY GLAZER (SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED) PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS San Francisco COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 26, 2021
COMMISSION NUMBER 2205457

## TRUSTEE/BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ON SEPT 1, 2017 BEFORE ME, NICK DEMOPOULOS -\_, NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED Staphen ADAMS

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE SHE THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

SIGNATURE Tiel Wemopolon PRINTED NAME NICK DEMOPOULOS (SEAL OPTIONAL IF THE FOLLOWING IS COMPLETED) PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS SAN FRANCISCO COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT 27, 2017 COMMISSION NUMBER 2047194

PROPERTY SUBJECT TO:

OFFER OF LIFE TIME LEASE: RECORDED MAY 9, 2017, DOCUMENT # 2017-K448296-00

OFFER OF LIFE TIME LEASE: RECORDED MAY 9, 2017, DOCUMENT # 2017-K448297-00

OFFER OF LIFE TIME LEASE: RECORDED MAY 9, 2017, DOCUMENT # 2017-K448298-00

OFFER OF LIFE TIME LEASE: RECORDED MAY 9, 2017, DOCUMENT # 2017-K448299-00 OFFER OF LIFE TIME LEASE: RECORDED MAY 9, 2017,

DOCUMENT # 2017-K448300-00

AGREEMENT BETWEEN CCSF AND PROPERTY OWNERS TO

PROVIDE LIFE TIME LEASE:

RECORDED <u>August</u> 18, 2017 DOCUMENT NUMBER 2017-K496408

## FINAL MAP 9109

A SIX UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 AS DOCUMENT 2015-K131724-00 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA A PORTION OF OUTSIDE LAND BLOCK 681

JULY 2017

LANGFORD LAND SURVEYING 424 PRESTON COURT LIVERMORE, CA 94551 PHONE (510) 530-5200 JOB#15-1956 DRAWING=1956COND.DWG

SHEET 3 OF 4

APN 1764-010, 1353 9TH AVENUE #1-6

